
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5461

TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.04.2017


INTEGRATED SKILL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME


5461.  SHRI SUBHASH PATEL:

DR. BHARATIBEN D. SHYAL:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी
be pleased to state:


(a) the details of students placed after their completion of courses under the Integrated Skill Development Scheme (ISDS) during each of the last three years and the current year;


(b) the funds disbursed under the ISDS during the said period;


(c) the income that the Government has generated under the said scheme during the said period; and


(d) the success of Northern India Textile Research Organization in carrying out the work delegated to it as an implementing agency of the ISDS?

उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र      मंरी (श्री अज      )
MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SHRI AJAY TAMTA)


(a): Year wise details of students placed after their completion of courses under the Integrated Skill Development Scheme (ISDS) during each of the last three years and the current year is at Annexure-I


(b): A total of Rs. 632.37 crore has been released to implementing agencies under ISDS during 2013-14 to 2016-17 (as on 30.03.2017).


(c): There is no provision in ISDS for income generation.


(d): Northern India Textile Research Association (NITRA) was an implementing agency under Component-I of ISDS. As per the information uploaded in the Management Information System (MIS) of ISDS, NITRA had trained 9978 persons from 2010-11 till closure of the project in March 2015, of which 693 persons were provided placement.


Annexure-I


Year wise details of students placed during last three years and the current year


S. No. Year No. of trainee placed

1 2013-14 66,476

2 2014-15 55,247

3 2015-16 1,86,745

4 2016-17* 3,11,753

Total   6,20,221

* As on 31.03.2017

*****

